OFFICE OF
THE INSPECTOR GENERAL

SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION

ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS CLAIMED BY
THE NEVADA DISABILITY
DETERMINATION SERVICES

June 2011 A-09-10-11090

AUDIT REPORT




Mission

By conducting independent and objective audits, evaluations and investigations,
we inspire public confidence in the integrity and security of SSA’s programs and
operations and protect them against fraud, waste and abuse. We provide timely,
useful and reliable information and advice to Administration officials, Congress
and the public.

Authority

The Inspector General Act created independent audit and investigative units,
called the Office of Inspector General (OIG). The mission of the OIG, as spelled
out in the Act, is to:

O Conduct and supervise independent and objective audits and
investigations relating to agency programs and operations.

O Promote economy, effectiveness, and efficiency within the agency.

O Prevent and detect fraud, waste, and abuse in agency programs and
operations.

O Review and make recommendations regarding existing and proposed
legislation and regulations relating to agency programs and operations.

O Keep the agency head and the Congress fully and currently informed of
problems in agency programs and operations.

To ensure objectivity, the IG Act empowers the IG with:

O Independence to determine what reviews to perform.
O Access to all information necessary for the reviews.
O Authority to publish findings and recommendations based on the reviews.

Vision

We strive for continual improvement in SSA’s programs, operations and
management by proactively seeking new ways to prevent and deter fraud, waste
and abuse. We commit to integrity and excellence by supporting an environment
that provides a valuable public service while encouraging employee development
and retention and fostering diversity and innovation.



v SEC,
N %

5, N &
@/NJSTY\P:{\L

SOCIAL SECURITY

MEMORANDUM
Date: June 27, 2011 Refer To:
To: Peter D. Spencer

From:

Subject:

Regional Commissioner
San Francisco

Inspector General

Administrative Costs Claimed by the Nevada Disability Determination Services
(A-09-10-11090)

OBJECTIVE

Our objectives were to (1) evaluate the Nevada Disability Determination Services’
(NV-DDS) internal controls over the accounting and reporting of administrative costs;
(2) determine whether costs claimed were allowable and funds were properly drawn;
and (3) assess, on a limited basis, the general security controls environment.

BACKGROUND

The Disability Insurance (DI) program, established under Title Il of the Social Security
Act (Act), provides benefits to wage earners and their families in the event the wage
earner becomes disabled. The Supplemental Security Income (SSI) program,
established under Title XVI of the Act,? provides benefits to financially needy individuals
who are aged, blind, and/or disabled.

The Social Security Administration (SSA) is responsible for implementing policies for the
development of disability claims under the DI and SSI programs.® Disability
determination services (DDS) in each State or other responsible jurisdiction perform
disability determinations under both DI and SSI. A DDS is required to make disability
determinations in accordance with Federal law and underlying regulations.* In carrying
out its obligation, each DDS is responsible for determining claimants' disabilities and

! Social Security Act § 223(a)(1); 42 U.S.C. § 423(a)(1).
% Social Security Act § 1602 and 1611; 42 U.S.C. § 1381a and 42 U.S.C. § 1382.
¥ SSA, Program Operations Manual System (POMS), DI 00115.001 (May 2009).

* Social Security Act 88 221 and 1614; 42 U.S.C. 88 421 and 1382c; see also 20 C.F.R. 88 404.1601 et
seq. and 416.1001 et seq.



Page 2 - Peter D. Spencer

ensuring adequate evidence is available to support its determinations. To assist in
making proper disability determinations, each DDS is authorized to purchase medical
examinations, X-rays, and laboratory tests on a consultative basis to supplement
evidence obtained from the claimants' physicians or other treating sources.

SSA reimburses the DDS for 100 percent of allowable reported expenditures up to its
approved funding authorization. The DDS withdraws Federal funds through the
Department of the Treasury's (Treasury) Automated Standard Application for Payments
system to pay for program expenditures. Funds drawn down must comply with Federal
regulations® and intergovernmental agreements entered into by Treasury and States
under the Cash Management Improvement Act of 1990.°

An advance or reimbursement for costs under the program must comply with Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-87, Cost Principles for State, Local, and
Indian Tribal Governments. At the end of each quarter of the fiscal year (FY), each
DDS is required to submit a State Agency Report of Obligations for SSA Disability
Programs (SSA-4513) to account for program disbursements and unliquidated
obligations.” The SSA-4513 reports expenditures and unliquidated obligations for
PersaneI Service costs, Medical costs, Indirect costs, and All Other Non-Personnel
costs.

NV-DDS is called the Bureau of Disability Adjudication, a component of the
Rehabilitation Division within the Nevada Department of Employment, Training and
Rehabilitation (NV-DETR). Parent agencies, such as the NV-DETR, often provide such
administrative services as accounting, purchasing, and personnel to the
State-designated DDS.

In FYs 2008 and 2009, NV-DDS had about 102 employees and an authorized budget of
about $26.3 million for administrative costs. As of September 30, 2009, NV-DETR
reported total disbursements of $24 million and unliquidated obligations of $2 million
(see Appendix B).

®31 C.F.R. § 205.1 et seq.

® pub. L. No. 101-453, 104 Stat. 1058, in part amending 31 U.S.C. §§ 3335, 650, and 6503.

" SSA, POMS, DI 39506.201 and 202 (March 2002). POMS, DI 39506.200 B.4 (March 2002) provides, in
part, that “Unliquidated obligations represent obligations for which payment has not yet been made.
Unpaid obligations are considered unliquidated regardless of whether the goods or services have been
received.”

® SSA, POMS, DI 39506.201 and 202 (March 2002).



Page 3 - Peter D. Spencer

RESULTS OF REVIEW

Generally, NV-DDS had adequate controls over the accounting and reporting of
administrative costs. We also found that the costs NV-DDS claimed were generally
allowable, and funds were properly drawn. However, we determined that NV-DDS
and/or NV-DETR

e did not have support for $152,956 in claimed medical costs;

e improperly charged $396,022 in indirect costs from components that did not benefit
SSA,

e improperly reported unliquidated obligations by approximately $2 million;
e did not maintain adequate inventory records; and

e needed to improve controls to protect sensitive information.
UNSUPPORTED MEDICAL COSTS

NV-DDS did not have support for $152,956 in claimed medical costs for FY 2009.
According to SSA policy, State agencies must provide, through their accounting and
statistical records, support for all obligations incurred in connection with making
disability determinations. Furthermore, a State’s records must permit verification by
SSA and Federal audit.” However, NV-DDS could not provide support for $152,956
claimed on the SSA-4513 submitted for the period ended September 30, 2009. This
occurred, in part, because of a systemic weakness in expenditure reporting for medical
costs.

NV-DETR, which is responsible for submitting the SSA-4513, used the State of
Nevada’s Financial Data Warehouse to obtain the amounts to report for medical costs.
However, for FY 2009, NV-DETR used amounts from a monthly cost expenditure report
generated from NV-DDS’ Versa system to prepare the SSA-4513. NV-DETR officials
stated they were unable to retrieve the transaction details in Versa to reconcile the
monthly expenditure report.

INDIRECT COSTS IMPROPERLY CHARGED TO SSA

NV-DETR charged SSA indirect costs from components that did not benefit NV-DDS.
As a result, NV-DETR charged SSA $396,022 in unallowable costs. Federal cost
standards state that expenditures may be allocated to a particular program if the goods
or services are charged in accordance with the relative benefits received.’® They also

® SSA, POMS, DI 39509.005 B. (July 1996).

2 OMB Circular A-87, Attachment A, § C.3.a. (revised May 2004).



Page 4 - Peter D. Spencer

state that indirect cost pools should be distributed to benefiting programs on bases that
will produce an equitable result in consideration of relative benefits derived. "

Information Development and Processing

NV-DETR improperly charged $278,661 ($163,161 in FY 2008 and $115,500 in

FY 2009) for indirect costs from its Information Development and Processing (IDP)
division. According to NV-DETR, IDP provides such services as processing personal
computer equipment (for inventory purposes), maintaining telecommunications
equipment, and supporting five personal computers. However, NV-DDS has a
dedicated information technology (IT) team that provides systems support for NV-DDS
operations. The dedicated IT team provides support for all SSA-purchased servers,
computers, and printers and maintains the inventory of DDS equipment. In addition,
NV-DETR directly charges SSA approximately $230,000 per year for the dedicated IT
team. Therefore, based on the services provided, we concluded that the $278,661 in
indirect costs from IDP duplicated the costs for the NV-DDS IT team, and any relative
benefits received were minimal.

Research and Analysis

NV-DETR improperly charged $117,361 ($49,404 in FY 2008 and $67,957 in FY 2009)
for indirect costs from its Research and Analysis (R&A) division. According to
NV-DETR, R&A provides such labor market information as development and analysis of
labor force and industrial employment data; reports for employment service and
unemployment insurance system; presentations on the economy; and occupation,
wage, and projection information. Based on NV-DETR'’s explanation of the services
provided, we concluded that R&A did not benefit NV-DDS. Accordingly, NV-DETR
should not have charged these indirect costs to SSA.

UNLIQUIDATED OBLIGATIONS

We reviewed the unliquidated obligations reported at year-end to determine whether the
amounts were supported by valid authorized obligations. Based on our review, we
determined that NV-DETR did not accurately report unliquidated obligations.
Specifically, NV-DETR overstated Medical costs by approximately $607,000 and
understated Personnel, Indirect, and All Other Non-Personnel costs by approximately
$1.4 million.

Medical Costs

NV-DDS overestimated unliquidated obligations for Medical costs for the SSA-4513s
prepared by NV-DETR at the end of FYs 2008 and 2009. This occurred because
NV-DDS did not review unliquidated obligations timely to deobligate funds no longer
needed. Since NV-DDS did not accurately estimate the unliquidated obligations, SSA
was unable to redirect these funds for other purposes. As shown in the table below,

1 OMB Circular A-87, Attachment A § F.1. (revised May 2004).



Page 5 - Peter D. Spencer

NV-DDS overestimated unliquidated obligations for Medical costs by approximately
$607,000 in FYs 2008 and 2009.

Medical Cost Unliquidated Obligations

FY 2008 FY 2009 Total
Estimated & Reported $327,042 $438,253 $765,295
Actual $52,049 $106,727 $158,776
Overstated $274,993 $331,526 $606,519

According to SSA policy, valid unliquidated obligations should be supported by
documents and records describing the nature of the obligations and supporting the
amounts recorded. SSA policy further indicates that State agencies should review
unliqulizdated obligations at least once each month and cancel those that are no longer
valid.

Personnel, Indirect, and All Other Non-Personnel Costs

NV-DETR understated unliquidated obligations for Personnel, Indirect, and All Other
Non-Personnel costs at the end of FYs 2008 and 2009. This occurred because
NV-DETR did not estimate obligations for the entire FY when it prepared its quarterly
SSA-4513s. Instead, NV-DETR only estimated obligations for a few weeks following
the end of the reporting quarter. As shown in the table below, NV-DETR
underestimated unliquidated obligations for Personnel, Indirect, and All Other
Non-Personnel costs by approximately $1.4 million in FYs 2008 and 2009.

Personnel, Indirect, and All Other Non-Personnel Unliquidated Obligations

FY 2008 FY 2009 Total
Estimated & Reported $481,885 $1,488,013 $1,969,898
Actual $1,289,331 $2,050,938 $3,340,269
Understated $807,446 $562,925 $1,370,371

SSA'’s procedures state that unliquidated obligations represent obligations for which
payment has not yet been made. Additionally, it states that unpaid obligations are
considered unliquidated whether the goods or services have been received or not.*

INVENTORY CONTROLS

NV-DDS did not maintain adequate inventory records. Specifically, NV-DDS did not
have a complete inventory list of SSA-purchased computer equipment or computer
equipment that it had excessed. In addition, NV-DDS inventory records did not include
all information required by SSA. According to SSA instructions, equipment inventory
must include the following.

12 3SA, POMS, DI 39506.203 A. (March 2002).

13 SSA, POMS, DI 39506.200 B.4 (March 2002).



Page 6 - Peter D. Spencer

Description

Source of funds used to purchase (for example, State vs. Federal)
Unit cost (for inventory purchased with State funds)

Inventory or serial number

Date purchased

o 0k wbdhkE

Physical location, including building address and room or floor location*

NV-DDS’ inventory listing did not include the source of funds used to purchase, date
purchased, or the physical location for any of its computer equipment. Additionally, we
found computers, monitors, laptops, servers, and printers that were not included on the
inventory listing. Also, NV-DDS’ procedures for disposing of computer equipment were
inadequate. Specifically, NV-DDS had a storage room of equipment that was not in use
and was awaiting disposal. This equipment should have been, but was not, on its
inventory listing.

Most of these inventory errors occurred because of miscommunication between
NV-DDS and NV-DETR regarding the tracking of computer equipment. At the time of
our audit, NV-DDS and NV-DETR were resolving this issue. The State of Nevada had
also identified inventory errors in a prior audit.

RISK OF UNAUTHORIZED ACCESS TO SENSITIVE INFORMATION

Our review disclosed that NV-DDS lacked physical security controls over personally
identifiable information (PIl). Specifically, NV-DDS did not keep sensitive records
secured when cleaning services were provided during non-work hours. Although
NV-DDS had a clean-desk policy; we found that its employees did not always adhere to
the policy. For example, when staff left for the day, Pll remained on desks and in
unlocked bins overnight. These weaknesses increased the risk of unauthorized access
and loss of sensitive information.

According to SSA policy, if offices are not cleaned during work hours, the DDS must
take extra care to ensure documents containing Pl are secured overnight,* and the
DDS should implement a clean-desk policy.*® Sensitive records awaiting destruction
should be secured in locked bins or by other means to make the data unattainable to
unauthorized personnel.*’

14 SSA, POMS, DI 39530.020 B.1 (October 2002).
1> 3SA, POMS, DI 39567.040 C. (October 2008).
1 SSA, POMS, DI 39567.020 A. (October 2008).

" SSA, POMS, DI 39567.020 C. (October 2008).



Page 7 - Peter D. Spencer

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The costs claimed by NV-DDS were generally allowable. However, we found that
NV-DDS and/or NV-DETR needed to improve controls over the (1) reporting of Medical
costs, (2) reporting and review of unliquidated obligations, (3) inventory records, and

(4) protection of sensitive information. Finally, we determined that NV-DETR should not
charge SSA indirect costs for the IDP and R&A divisions.

We recommend that SSA:

1. Instruct NV-DETR to refund $152,956 or provide supporting documentation for
unsupported medical costs claimed for FY 2009.

2. Instruct NV-DETR to refund $396,022 for unallowable indirect costs from IDP and
R&A or provide documentation to support that the amounts charged were in
accordance with the relative benefits received.

3. ldentify and refund any unallowable indirect costs from IDP and R&A for FY 2010 to
the present.

4. Ensure NV-DDS monitors and properly adjusts unliquidated obligations timely.

5. Instruct NV-DDS to track SSA-purchased computer equipment with an inventory
system that complies with SSA policies.

6. Ensure NV-DDS enforces its clean-desk policy and keeps all sensitive documents
secure.

AGENCY COMMENTS

SSA agreed with all our findings and recommendations. SSA also commented that it
would resolve each recommendation after we issued our final report.

NV-DETR generally agreed with Recommendations 4 through 6. For
Recommendation 1, NV-DETR stated the $152,956 represents outstanding (unpaid)
authorizations and as such, a refund was not justified. For Recommendations 2 and 3,
NV-DETR did not believe a refund of unallowable indirect costs was justified and
provided an explanation of the IDP and R&A benefits it provided to NV-DDS. However,
NV-DETR commented that it was open to any SSA suggestions and assistance in
updating its cost allocation plan, should it be deemed necessary.

See Appendices C and D for the full text of SSA’s and NV-DETR’s comments.



Page 8 - Peter D. Spencer

OIG RESPONSE

To resolve Recommendation 1, we believe SSA should obtain appropriate evidence to
support NV-DETR’s assertion that the $152,956 difference was attributed to
unliquidated obligations. For Recommendations 2 and 3, we believe additional
evidence is needed to determine whether the IDP costs were charged in accordance
with the relative benefits received. We also believe the services provided by R&A do
not benefit NV-DDS.

U S baaret /-

Patrick P. O'Carroll, Jr.



Appendices

APPENDIX A — Acronyms
APPENDIX B — Scope and Methodology
APPENDIX C — The Social Security Administration’s Comments

APPENDIX D — Nevada Department of Employment, Training and Rehabilitation’s
Comments

APPENDIX E — OIG Contacts and Staff Acknowledgments



Appendix A

Acronyms

Act
C.F.R.
DDS

DI

FY

IDP

IT
NV-DDS
NV-DETR
OMB

Pl
POMS

Pub. L. No.

R&A
SSA

SSlI
Treasury
U.S.C.

Form
SSA-4513

Social Security Act

Code of Federal Regulations

Disability Determination Services
Disability Insurance

Fiscal Year

Information Development and Processing
Information Technology

Nevada Disability Determination Services
Nevada Department of Employment, Training and Rehabilitation
Office of Management and Budget
Personally Identifiable Information
Program Operations Manual System
Public Law Number

Research and Analysis

Social Security Administration
Supplemental Security Income
Department of the Treasury

United States Code

State Agency Report of Obligations for SSA Disability Programs



Appendix B

Scope and Methodology

We reviewed the administrative costs reported to the Social Security Administration
(SSA) by the Nevada Disability Determination Services (NV-DDS) on the State Agency
Report of Obligations for SSA Disability Programs (SSA-4513) for Federal Fiscal Years
(FY) 2008 and 2009. As of September 30, 2009, NV-DDS reported the following
disbursements and unliquidated obligations on its SSA-4513.

Category FY 2008 FY 2009
Disbursements
Personnel Costs $7,174,010 $7,086,796
Medical Costs $2,367,329 $2,559,361
Indirect Costs $1,575,238 $1,189,956
All Other Non-Personnel Costs $1,041,404 $982,359
Total Disbursements $12,157,981 $11,818,472
Unliquidated Obligations $0 $1,926,266

Total Obligations $12,157,981 $13,744,738

To accomplish our objective, we:

e Reviewed applicable Federal laws and regulations, pertinent sections of SSA’s
Program Operations Manual System, and other criteria relevant to security controls,
administrative costs claimed by NV-DDS, and drawdowns of SSA program funds.

e Interviewed employees from the SSA regional office; NV-DDS; and Nevada
Department of Employment, Training and Rehabilitation (NV-DETR).

e Obtained an understanding of the internal control structure to plan the audit and
determine the nature, timing, and extent of the tests to be performed.

e Obtained data from NV-DETR to support amounts reported on the SSA-4513 and
tested the reliability of the data by comparing disbursements, by line item totals, with
the amounts reported on the SSA-4513.

e Reconciled the amount of Federal funds drawn for support of program operations to
the allowable expenditures reported on the SSA-4513.

e Examined the administrative expenditures claimed by NV-DDS for Personnel,
Medical, Indirect, and All Other Non-Personnel costs in FYs 2008 and 2009.

e Examined indirect costs for FYs 2008 and 2009 based on the approved indirect cost
allocation plan.

e Conducted a limited examination of NV-DDS’ general security controls environment.

B-1



We determined the electronic data used in our audit were sufficiently reliable to achieve
our audit objectives. We assessed the reliability of the electronic data by reconciling or
comparing them with the costs claimed on the SSA-4513. We also conducted detailed

audit testing on selected data elements from the electronic files.

We performed audit work at NV-DDS and NV-DETR in Carson City, Nevada, and the
San Francisco Regional Office in Richmond, California. We conducted fieldwork
between June 2010 and April 2011. We conducted our audit in accordance with
generally accepted government auditing standards. Those standards require that we
plan and perform the audit to obtain sufficient, appropriate evidence to provide a
reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions based on our audit objectives. We
believe that the evidence obtained provides a reasonable basis for our findings and
conclusions based on our audit objectives.

SAMPLING METHODOLOGY

Our sampling methodology included the three general areas of costs as reported on the
SSA-4513: (1) Personnel, (2) Medical, and (3) All Other Non-Personnel costs. We
obtained computerized data from NV-DETR and NV-DDS for FYs 2008 and 2009 for
statistical sampling.

Personnel Costs

We randomly selected 1 pay period in FY 2009 and reviewed a random sample of
50 personnel and all medical consultants. We tested payroll records to ensure
NV-DDS accurately paid its employees and adequately supported these payments.

Medical Costs

We reviewed 100 Medical cost items. Using a stratified random sample, we selected

50 medical payment records from each FY. We distributed the sample items between
medical evidence of records and consultative examinations based on the proportional
distribution of the total Medical costs for each year.

All Other Non-Personnel Costs

We selected 100 All Other Non-Personnel cost items. Using a stratified random
sample, we selected 50 payment records for each FY. Before selecting the sample
items, we sorted the transactions into the following categories: (1) Contracted costs,
(2) Electronic Data Processing Maintenance, (3) Equipment Purchases,

(4) Communication, (5) Applicant Travel, (6) NV-DDS Travel, (7) Supplies, and

(8) Miscellaneous. We then distributed the sample items between categories based on
the proportional distribution of the total Non-Personnel costs for each year.

B-2



Appendix C

The Social Security Administration’s Comments

June 04, 2011
Subject: Signed Draft Report (A-09-10-11090) - SF Reply

Pat,

Thank you for the opportunity to review OIG’s draft audit report on Administrative Costs
claimed by the Nevada DDS. We reviewed the draft report and we found each of the
recommendations valid and reasonable. As we generally do, we are deferring a final position on
how each recommendation should be resolved until after the final report is issued and Nevada
has had an opportunity to provide a response.

We appreciate the work performed by the OIG staff in the San Francisco Region.

Please let me know if you have any questions. Staff questions may be directed to Don Proffit at
(510) 970-4713 or Sathya Sharma at (510) 970-8306, both in the San Francisco Center for
Disability.

Pete



Appendix D

Nevada Department of Employment, Training
and Rehabilitation’s Comments

D-1



Brpan Saxioval el X D I i I R Lanny J. MosLey
Lrovermor %—w Director

Neévada Depariment of Employment,
Trainkng and Remabilitation

OrrFice oF THE DigecTOR
Tung 16, 201

Temes 1. Eiein, S5A5010G Direclor
Social Security Administralion
Difice ol the Inspector Seneral
1221 Mavin Avenue, 3% Floor
Richmionld, A S430]

RE! Bepart# A-D2-10-1 1090
Trear Mt Klein:

Allached 15 the Mevada Dhepartment af Tmployment, Training and Rehabilitajion's (DETR)
respanse o the SMce ol Tnspector General's (010 review and  related  Andiogs antitled
“Acdmumistrative Costs Claimed by the Nevaila Tisahilily Thefermination Services™ {Aadil Reparl
RA-DG-LO-11090) dated May 6, 2011, Wuh respect W the original 30 day deadline for this
reporl, we again apprectals the extension of time thay you approved Tos us {through June 2
2001 - see allached canfirming email dlated May 31, 2011}

PPlegse fea fiee to contact me at (775) 684 391 1 1f you have any questions.

Sincernely, =

.‘.. _' /’
yi/4
J |4
Lamry T-Mosley
Dhirector

Artachments

[ Prier 1y Spencer, Rygonl Commigsioesr, Socil Saeamiy Adrmimsizansn (5540
Ciee Pendfit, Project Manager. Center For Dizzbilite, 854
.|-.'|:,'L"p|'. I-!ﬂl:ale:r_n, S5AHG Audu MHIIEbL‘r
Fiorina Docena, Aciing Disabilive Pregrom acmimstrater, Conter foe Disabilite. 554
ler Muchell. Acting Dhadge: Superersor Cenier For Disabiliey, 554
Begira Finlay, Sanier Awdiler, S5A0CHG
Deznnis Perza, Mheputy Directar, NETR
Marresn Cole, Admimstraler, JETR
Renee Olson, Chief Finaceial Officer, DETR
Duwone B Anderson, Chizf Audizor, DETH

PROOE, 5 Lowds dvanun = Las Vogas, Novada 89104
500 E Third Streat «  Caarson City, Mewada BSTI13 «
1370 W 'I-hl1\1|l."l F.I:I!'F DT

(775) GA4-3311

D-2



BRIAN SANDIVAL
Leovernor

)DETR 0o

Mevada Depariment ol Employment,
Training and Rehabilitatien |

UOFFICE OF THE DMrECTOR

Response Te 1he Offce OF Inspector General’s (0000
Feview And Related Fincings Entitled
“Adminigtrative Costs Claimed By The Nevada Disability Determination Services™
(Audit Report #4-00-10-110590)
Prared May &, 2011

UNSUPFORTED MEDICAL COSTS

Eecomumendarion

DETR should refund $132,956 or provide supporting documentation for unsupported madiczl
costs claimed for BY 20045,

DETR s Respanse

Based o our caleulations i appears that the ameurt of 152,956 nated by auditors as
unsupparted medical costs is essentally the differencs between the amount reported as abligated
per YERSA and the amount shown as actually expended {liquidated) m Mevadas stats
accounting systen, DAWN Advarage. This difference is the result of oustzrding {unpaid)
acthosizations i the VERSA system awaiting liguidanon as reported on the 4513, This
difference daes nol represent costs claimed or paid, only reported as obhpaiad dorng a mod-1fe
funding peried quartarly report. [ should be noted that using the culsmanding aohorizations
froit VERSA i3 a prachioe that 85A has instruzted DETR Anarcisl smaffro follow.

An important point ta make is that not all outstanding obligations 2re Lquidated or paid. Same
are laer de-obligated, 50 no payment ot anly 4 partial payment weuld ever be processed,

Dwnng a quarter where funds ace stll being obligated for expense, DETR uses the VERSA
report to reflect the amount of autstsnding obligations us of the and of the quarter g Mevads's
accountng systent does not aceaunt for phlipations. TP there are outstanding obligations at the
atd of a quarter, they will nol be lquidated wnil subsequent pertods, or they will be de-obligate:d
‘modificd.

"|L.'. ®
« Carson Clly. Mevada BB713 « (TT5] GB4-32011
. 1310 ““H‘.ll\l]l‘rl'.ﬁrﬂ

Sl Lowds Avenue + Las Vegas, Nevada
hird Strgst

D-3



June 16, 2011
-Page 2-

The way the process worss is that BDA staff initially approve the estimatzd ohligafiens and then
when inveices (hillings are recelved ffom the vendors ‘contractors, approve such invoices (as
well as make changes o VERSA) and batch (e [or payment processing, BT s hen
submit the batched Tnvoices Lo the DETR Finencia! Mapagement (Fh) Tnit for a sccond
appraval neltre Lhey are processed through TRAWN /Advantage (the state acepunling system’ for
pasment. Asaconteol feature, F3 staft reconcile daily the approved bateh totals processed in
YERSA against the acoal individual batches subsitted for payment. No halch of inveices is
submitied for payment unless It has been fully recorciled by FM s1aff. Becaose of this process,
DETR staff cannet foresee situations where unsupported BUOA expenses would have been paid
because every pavimert recorded ‘reported in DAWN JAdventape was eriginally supported by an
appreved invoice {contained within & specific batch), Therefore. from a payment perspective,
approved pavments in VERSA would match agsinst asmal DAWN payirents,

In summaden. DETE staff recognize that differences exdse in the VERSA system and have
iderfied the main reazons for those differences (i=, unliquidated obligations, changes w original
abligation, cte), Additionallv, &s explained ahove, DETE staff fezl that no BDA costs have been
paid fior that sere not fully supparfed, both in VEESA and in DAWN and because of this, DETR
staff does not feel the audit request for a refund of $152,956 is justified. Monerheless, procedural
changes have been made thet will faciliae a more updated reparting of outsianding obligations
o & daily basis, Ttis Rarther reiterated thee the 4513 report should nor be used to determine
sulusl allowahle costs until such Gme 2s DETR staft has completed Ssubmitted the final report
anid all phligations have been cleared fmodifed.

DETE respectiilly reguests that 554 congsider DETR ™S response inits fingl determination.

IMPROPERLY CHARGED INDIRECT COSTS

Recommendalion

DETE should refund $396,422 in indircet costs that did not kenefit S5A, ($278,661 for IDP

charges and $177,361 for Bdd charpash,
DETRs Response

The QLG auditars determined that there was no Berelil 1w BDA from DETR s Tnformation and
Dhala Processing Unit (TOP)Y, a5 well us fror DETR's Ressarch 2nd Analysis Unit {Ri&A), to
Justify sharping BDA [or Indirect costs nssociated with these units, Little 1o oo explaration was
provided regardieg the determinimg lactars used by the auditoes o making their -ecomiendation
tir disalliow these costs, TEshould be noted that BIA hes only paid indirect cost charges in

D-4



June 16, 20701
-Pape 3-

aceordance with DETR™s anproved cost allocation plan {CAP), which iz reviewed and appeoved
by the Department of Lakor every too vears, This fedeeally-approved plan has been in place
with thes sumne provisions o charge BDA these cogsts for many wears,

With regard to the ¢laim that there i3 no benefit to BDA from the IDP and B&A wnits 2nd that ne
indirect ¢ests showld be charged o DDA on behallof these units, the following suppor. i
provwided to show these units do provide benefits to DDA

IDP Benetits Provided o BDA

Sven though it i3 true that BDA has dedicated [T staff, that dedicsted stalT does not perform
every 1T function independsotly of the 10P Unit. The 1DP Unit peovides support, malntenanes,
and rmansgemett in the following areas, sepamate from, and In addition to, the services provided
o the BDA IT staff:

*  Maintenance repair smedification of DETR Telecommunicstions
*  Routers, swilches, servers, and 133 phores

*  Ndainterance frepair fmodification of DETR Netwark routers and switches for North 2nd
South locations

# ‘Irack anc record the purchase of all state compuzer cquipment, including printers

= Transfer of equipment setween offices

& Disposal of obeolee freplaced equipment

« DETE accourtingill paying computer systemn

«  Maintenance frepair /modification of DETRE HE. recruiiment computer system

*  Maintenance frepair fmodification of DETR network: with associated updates ge requized
#  Maintenancs fepatr fmoditication o DETE network coplers

s Mevada Empleveae Action and Timckeeping System (WEATS)

=  Provide training

D-5



Iz 16, 2011
Trzpe d-

*  DIETR MEATS help sile fweall DETR employess, including BDA employess
+  Maintenznce of NEATS accounts to accommilste time coding and processing
*  Administrate znd maintsin three Qutlook email addresses for BDA

¢ DELR IT hela desk for 21l DETR emplovess, including BOA ereployees

Ttz information shows that the LP Unit provided and conritues to provide eritical sesvices
BIA (separate and distinet from the BDA IT stafl) in sopport of the TR relaied charges made,
The statement made by the OTG auditors thar anv relative benefils received by BDA were
“uplicative and minima’™ is not an aocurats rearesentalion of the situation and DETR sl doces

not feel the andit request for a refund of $278,661 is justified.

[P Indirsel Dhscpuril fo- BRTA

Another factor §s that DETR hes already taken into aceount the fact that BOA has dedicated [T
suaff when charping indirect costs o making a fiuther reduction in BOACs allocation. The
federally-approved CAP allocates indivect aomirssirative charges across the ageney by FTE
colrt; hawewer, because of BDAs dedivated [T staff, DETR only uses twenty-five (230 percent
of BDA's FTEs in the calenlatiot, which not only results in s lower allocation of costs to BOA,
but alsa results ina higher allacation of TOF costs by peregntage to the other benefitting
programns withic IETR.

R& A Berefits Provided to BINA

With regard to the GG audtors” 2ssertion that the BéeA Unit provides no benefit to B and
the indirect costs ware inapprapriatelv charged, please consider the fact that B&A assists BDa
in tracking, projecting and reperting unemploymant rates and other cconom'’s indicatars, Ths
rige end [l ol unemployment rates, ete, is a factor that directly irpacts the number of disahility
applications that the Department receives andiot can anticipate o receive and has a snajor impact
on BDA manzgement’s plaening Mboedzetary desision-making. With this inforzmation, BIA is
ketler able w project futwe receipts and funding levels. which allow for the creation of spending,
plans and budgets, This alse assists n planning increasss and decresses in workload, which
somatines requirs that BDA ask for assistanoe fron 554 in completing all applications ina
timely murmer. Without this informeton, BDAS planring efferes sould be negatively fmpaclzd
anc BI3A would not be able to react quickly enough to provide services w disghility applicants
PEspansively.

D-6



Jung 16, 2011
-Pape 5-

With respecr to tndirect costs, a porton of K& s fonding 12 received and processed according to
the DETR federally-approved CAP. Please note that BDA s share of penerally allocable R&a
coste zllocated thioogh the CAP, represented only 1.8% ot lotal R&A expenses in 2008, Though
the benefit received from R&A may be difficult to meseure, there are benefits heing cerived as
noted above, henee, the Departirent feels that 1.8% of FE&ATs costs falls within the measure of
reasoranloness besed on the mility of the informetion provided oy B&A o all DETE. agencics,
including BrA, DETR staff does not feel that the audit request for a refund of $117,361 is

justified

Prospective Adjustrient and Technical Assistance with CAP Amendrmen|

Since DETR bhas been operating undsr a federally-approved CAP for some time, without any
indication trom any feders] partner that this cost strocturs was inappeopiate, DETR cespectiully
requasts that 554 re-considar the recommendation that DETR refund the indirect coss charzed
1 BI2A during the audited perod based on the information provided, As always, DETE's BDA
managament remains epen W any suggestions made by 354 s1aT ot waald help provide
improverrents, should they be deerned necessery. As such, DETE management respectilly
requests technical assistance in updating the CAP narcative prior W ivs nesd scheduled subroigal,
wihich s doe by Decamber 31, 20110 [ this was to oceur, it is hoped that any peoposed
mocifications made to IDP and REA indirect rates ‘charges would then be adjusted
propressivaly rather than retroactively.

DETR respectfally requests thul 354 considzr DETR s esponse in fts final determination,

UNLIQUIDATED OBLIGATIONS

Recommer dialbion
TPETR. staft need to monitor and adjust ueliquidaled obligations tmely.
DETE S Response

This finding contends thar DETR mis-calcilated and miz-reported unliquidated oaligations tor 1)
Medical Costs and for 23 Personnel, Incitect, and Al Other Mon-Persenne] Costs,

Medicul Costs

Az inarmicted oy B354, DETR vses information from the VERSA system to caleolate estirmated
predical costs for the 5544513 zeporl; however, as previously mentioned, the actual
excoenditozes are penerzlly lower than the initial estimates bazed on a variely of reasons, sueh as

D-7



June 16, 2011
-Pape 6-

clients not receiving annicipated services andéor for pavenent delays /modifications, TYETR
reported these estmalsd medical costs based on 55A recommended procedones.

However, with regard to the 854 policy of regularly reviewing unliquidated obligations in osder
to de obligate funds, DETH BDYA staff {a: a way of decreasing the lag time variznee} now
review the situation on a daily basis and release funds that were previcusly obligsted whan 't is
datermined that 2 client service will no lonper be performed or hos bean deerensed, ele. Thag
practice should help increase the acecracy of VEESA s data when the 453775 reports are prepared;
hiwever, it wil] not complelely eliminaie discrepanoies becauss there will always be o lag peniad
between the time the ohligarnon is originated versus e tine when il is determined 2 chanpe 15
cecessary {is, a service is no longer needsd of some other change 75 requiced, ete). DETR BI3A
staff is open to any other suggestions that 54 staft might have relative o increasing the
accuracy of DETEs projected obligatiers bevond this changs.

Personnel, Tndireat, and All Other Maon-Personnel Costs

The State of Mevada®s accounting system is not buill w harndle accroal accourting, 7t is DETR s
understanding that Personnel costs should nol he projected for a Fall 12 months, as
reimbursement [or Personnel easts cannot be asserned url the wark o receive the
reimbursement is performed, or rather, the persoanel costs ave earned. Additionally, personnel
costs can vary preatly pay period to pay period. Using a budgeted cost based 0n FTEs to prod eor
persomnel cxpenses is cortainly possible, bur this would always overstate the actaal costs because
of vacancies, Similar issues exist with Indireet and Other costs. DETE BDA staff would
welcome any technical assistance from 534 1o clarify which information should be used for this
Process,

INVENTORY CONTROLS

Recommendation

DETH needs to acs S5 A-purchazed computer equipman: with an iventory systarm that
complies wilh 35 A polivies,

BDETR s Besponse

DETE 30 management aceept the fioding and are taking steps to streagthen the inventory
syster. Az noted by the aoditor, the state of Nevada and its various departinens are involved in
an eirgeing quality improvemset process to make the statewide inventory system cureent,

D-8



Jupe 14, 200 |
-Pogze 7-

accurste, and unitorm. DETR Firancial Management staff are currently working with BDA staft
nupdating DETR BDA s invantory so that it matches freconciles with the state’s reported
Inventor.

However, with respect to enswing tha: ]l BDA equipment reposs a unit cost, this issue will
recuine additonal time feffort becauss cosl informatian (available only 1o $5A) has not always
bean provided 1o DETE BDA stalt. When 354 makes a bulk purchase of’ cemputer equiprnent.
and alloeates a portion of that purchase to BOA, the equipment 3 not shipped with ar invoice
showing the per it cost @ 354, In suck cases, DETR staff have had livtle aption bt w ypass
the unit coct and not include it in the inventary docoment. BDA staff have requested this cost
information fror 584 sonrces. However, it 13 possials that this informetion may not be
provided in a timely manner, fat all. Nonethelzss, DETR BDA steff (In conl unction with Fi
sluffy ane developing a process wherehy these items are Mageed and an explanacicn providel
indicating why the uril costis nol available,

Whith this in mind, DDA mansgement eslimates that by September 30, 2001, all BDA inventory,
including computers and computer-réated equipment, should be recorded with a description of
the item; identification or sevial numser, pliysical Iecation; dase purchased, source of funds, Le.,
slate or federal; and unit cost waen availakle. With respect 1o reconciling BDA s equipment
imveniory sgairst the stae's reporiad invenloty records, DETR FM staff feel this cffor will be
done by Jene 30, 20101,

RISK OF UNAUTHORIZED ACCESS TO SENSITIVE INFORMATICON

Becomnmendalion
DETR reeds woenfores its clean desk policy and keep 21l sensitive docwments secure.
DETH s Nespanse

BT E B management recognizes Theres are CONCErns With scourity over sensitive docwments
Anformation. However, secutily aver [7is area 15 2lways given a high priarnity. BODA s affice
hours arg from G000 A K. o 550 2 M when no overome 15 aetharized aed from 600 AN 0
6230 PP ML when overtime is available. The securioe alarm system automatically arms at 7:45
P, nightly and remains armed until an authorized supervisor dizzrnms it in the morning, thus
preventing aveess to the premizes by anvons during that dime, including janitonal stalf. The
Janitorizl crews menerally perfore their work while BDA staff is present, but thev mav

D-9



Juze 16, 2011
-l'age B-

pocasinaly remain on site afler office hoors ol belore the alarm 15 aclivated. DETR A0A
manzgemant selieves that any potential risk that M (personally indenrtifiable inforration) will
he accessed oy unzuthorized persons is minimal, MNeverthaless, the apstey accepts the finding
and iz activaly enpazed in elimisating any sach risk.

DETE BTA management 15 committed to protecting the clamanis” PPI T that end,
management haz re-emplasized the agency’s clesn desk policy, including the reguirement to
eriply unsecurad shradding bing Inly secare containers al the end af each work day. Sepervisors
have been tasked to enforce this policy and to take appropriate corrective aotion if there are
vinlations.

D-10



Appendix E

OIG Contacts and Staff Acknowledgments

OIG Contacts
James J. Klein, Director, San Francisco Audit Division
Joseph Robleto, Audit Manager
Acknowledgments
In addition to those named above:
Regina Finley, Senior Auditor
Vickie Choy, Auditor
For additional copies of this report, please visit our Website at
www.socialsecurity.gov/oig or contact the Office of the Inspector General’s Public

Affairs Staff Assistant at (410) 965-4518. Refer to Common ldentification Number
A-09-10-11090.



http://www.socialsecurity.gov/oig�

DISTRIBUTION SCHEDULE

Commissioner of Social Security

Chairman and Ranking Member, Committee on Ways and Means

Chief of Staff, Committee on Ways and Means

Chairman and Ranking Minority Member, Subcommittee on Social Security
Majority and Minority Staff Director, Subcommittee on Social Security

Chairman and Ranking Minority Member, Committee on the Budget, House of
Representatives

Chairman and Ranking Minority Member, Committee on Oversight and Government
Reform

Chairman and Ranking Minority Member, Committee on Appropriations, House of
Representatives

Chairman and Ranking Minority, Subcommittee on Labor, Health and Human Services,
Education and Related Agencies, Committee on Appropriations,
House of Representatives

Chairman and Ranking Minority Member, Committee on Appropriations, U.S. Senate

Chairman and Ranking Minority Member, Subcommittee on Labor, Health and Human
Services, Education and Related Agencies, Committee on Appropriations, U.S. Senate

Chairman and Ranking Minority Member, Committee on Finance

Chairman and Ranking Minority Member, Subcommittee on Social Security Pensions
and Family Policy

Chairman and Ranking Minority Member, Senate Special Committee on Aging
Social Security Advisory Board



Overview of the Office of the Inspector General

The Office of the Inspector General (OIG) is comprised of an Office of Audit (OA), Office of Investigations
(Ol), Office of the Counsel to the Inspector General (OCIG), Office of External Relations (OER), and Office of
Technology and Resource Management (OTRM). To ensure compliance with policies and procedures, internal
controls, and professional standards, the OIG also has a comprehensive Professional Responsibility and Quality
Assurance program.

Office of Audit

OA conducts financial and performance audits of the Social Security Administration’s (SSA) programs and
operations and makes recommendations to ensure program objectives are achieved effectively and efficiently.
Financial audits assess whether SSA’s financial statements fairly present SSA’s financial position, results of
operations, and cash flow. Performance audits review the economy, efficiency, and effectiveness of SSA’s
programs and operations. OA also conducts short-term management reviews and program evaluations on issues
of concern to SSA, Congress, and the general public.

Office of Investigations

Ol conducts investigations related to fraud, waste, abuse, and mismanagement in SSA programs and operations.
This includes wrongdoing by applicants, beneficiaries, contractors, third parties, or SSA employees performing
their official duties. This office serves as liaison to the Department of Justice on all matters relating to the
investigation of SSA programs and personnel. Ol also conducts joint investigations with other Federal, State,
and local law enforcement agencies.

Office of the Counsel to the Inspector General

OCIG provides independent legal advice and counsel to the IG on various matters, including statutes,
regulations, legislation, and policy directives. OCIG also advises the IG on investigative procedures and
techniques, as well as on legal implications and conclusions to be drawn from audit and investigative material.
Also, OCIG administers the Civil Monetary Penalty program.

Office of External Relations

OER manages OIG’s external and public affairs programs, and serves as the principal advisor on news releases
and in providing information to the various news reporting services. OER develops OIG’s media and public
information policies, directs OIG’s external and public affairs programs, and serves as the primary contact for
those seeking information about OIG. OER prepares OIG publications, speeches, and presentations to internal
and external organizations, and responds to Congressional correspondence.

Office of Technology and Resource Management

OTRM supports OIG by providing information management and systems security. OTRM also coordinates
OIG’s budget, procurement, telecommunications, facilities, and human resources. In addition, OTRM is the
focal point for OIG’s strategic planning function, and the development and monitoring of performance
measures. In addition, OTRM receives and assigns for action allegations of criminal and administrative
violations of Social Security laws, identifies fugitives receiving benefit payments from SSA, and provides
technological assistance to investigations.



	AUDIT REPORT
	MEMORANDUM
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	June 04, 2011  Subject: Signed Draft Report (A-09-10-11090) - SF Reply
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	OIG Contacts


